STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2009 No. 1804

The Limited Liability Partnerships (Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2009

PART 3

AN LLP'S NAME

CHAPTER 3

OTHER POWERS OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Provision of misleading information etc

13. Sections 75 and 76 apply to LLPs, modified so that they read as follows—

"Provision of misleading information etc

- **75.**—(1) If it appears to the Secretary of State—
 - (a) that misleading information has been given for the purposes of an LLP's registration by a particular name, or
 - (b) that an undertaking or assurance has been given for that purpose and has not been fulfilled,

the Secretary of State may direct the LLP to change its name.

- (2) Any such direction—
 - (a) must be given within five years of the LLP's registration by that name, and
 - (b) must specify the period within which the LLP is to change its name.
- (3) The Secretary of State may by a further direction extend the period within which the LLP is to change its name. Any such direction must be given before the end of the period for the time being specified.
 - (4) A direction under this section must be in writing.
- (5) If an LLP fails to comply with a direction under this section, an offence is committed by—
 - (a) the LLP, and
 - (b) every designated member of the LLP who is in default.
- (6) A person guilty of an offence under this section is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale and, for continued contravention, a daily default fine not exceeding one-tenth of level 3 on the standard scale.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Limited Liability Partnerships (Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2009. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Misleading indication of activities

- **76.**—(1) If in the opinion of the Secretary of State the name by which an LLP is registered gives so misleading an indication of the nature of its activities as to be likely to cause harm to the public, the Secretary of State may direct the LLP to change its name.
 - (2) The direction must be in writing.
- (3) The direction must be complied with within a period of six weeks from the date of the direction or such longer period as the Secretary of State may think fit to allow. This does not apply if an application is duly made to the court under the following provisions.
- (4) The LLP may apply to the court to set the direction aside. The application must be made within the period of three weeks from the date of the direction.
- (5) The court may set the direction aside or confirm it. If the direction is confirmed, the court shall specify the period within which the direction is to be complied with.
- (6) If an LLP fails to comply with a direction under this section, an offence is committed by—
 - (a) the LLP, and
 - (b) every designated member of the LLP who is in default.
- (7) A person guilty of an offence under this section is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale and, for continued contravention, a daily default fine not exceeding one-tenth of level 3 on the standard scale."

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Limited Liability Partnerships (Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2009. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

```
Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

- reg. 13 words inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 11(3)(a)

- reg. 13 words inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 11(3)(b)

- reg. 13 words inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 11(4)(d)

- reg. 13 words inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 11(4)(e)

- reg. 13 words substituted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 11(4)(a)

- reg. 13 words substituted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 11(4)(b)

- reg. 13 words substituted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 11(4)(c)

- reg. 13 words substituted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 11(4)(f)
```

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

```
Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those
      Pt. 1A inserted by S.I. 2016/340 Sch. 3 para. 3
      Pt. 4A inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 17
      Pt. 5 Ch. 1A inserted by S.I. 2016/599 Sch. 1 para. 3
      Pt. 8A inserted by S.I. 2016/340 reg. 3Sch. 1
      reg. 3(2)(d) inserted by S.I. 2016/340 Sch. 3 para. 2
      reg. 9A inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 7
      reg. 9B inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 8
      reg. 13A inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 12
      reg. 13B inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 13
      reg. 13C inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 14
      reg. 13C inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 15
      reg. 17A inserted by S.I. 2016/599 Sch. 1 para. 2
      reg. 17B inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 19
      reg. 17ZC inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 18
      reg. 19(5)(f) inserted by S.I. 2016/340 Sch. 3 para. 4
      reg. 30A inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 22
      reg. 31B words inserted by S.I. 2017/693 reg. 24(3)(c)
      reg. 31B words omitted by S.I. 2017/693 reg. 24(2)(b)
      reg. 31B words omitted by S.I. 2017/693 reg. 24(3)(b)
      reg. 31B words substituted by S.I. 2017/693 reg. 24(2)(a)
      reg. 31B words substituted by S.I. 2017/693 reg. 24(3)(a)
      reg. 31B(3) words inserted by S.I. 2017/694 reg. 79
      reg. 31B(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/348 Sch. 3 para. 24(a)
      reg. 31B(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/348 Sch. 3 para. 24(b)
      reg. 31E word substituted by S.I. 2017/693 reg. 25(2)
      reg. 31E words inserted by S.I. 2017/693 reg. 25(3)(c)(iii)
      reg. 31E words inserted by S.I. 2017/693 reg. 25(4)
      reg. 31E words omitted by S.I. 2017/693 reg. 25(3)(c)(i)
      reg. 31E words substituted by S.I. 2017/693 reg. 25(3)(a)
      reg. 31E words substituted by S.I. 2017/693 reg. 25(3)(b)
      reg. 31E words substituted by S.I. 2017/693 reg. 25(3)(c)(ii)
      reg. 31E words substituted by S.I. 2017/693 reg. 25(5)
      reg. 31L(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 24
      reg. 31JA inserted by S.I. 2017/693 reg. 26
```

```
reg. 31ZA words inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 23
reg. 31ZA words omitted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 23(2)(b)
reg. 45A inserted by S.I. 2020/643 Sch. 3 para. 3
reg. 45A inserted by S.I. 2021/60 Sch. 3 para. 3
reg. 63A inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 27
reg. 66(ca)(cb) inserted by S.I. 2016/340 Sch. 3 para. 5
reg. 72(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/340 Sch. 3 para. 6
reg. 75A inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 45
reg. 79A inserted by S.I. 2024/234 reg. 46
```